

\$~37

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1346/2015**

**COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION (AIR POLLUTION IN DELHI)**

Through : Mr Kailash Vasudev, Sr Advocate (Amicus Curiae) with Mr Shreyans Singhvi and Ms Ekta Mehta

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS**

..... Respondent

Through : Mr Ajay Digpaul with Mr Kunal Punj for R-1 -4.  
Mr Ajay Arora for MCD.  
Ms Zubeda Begum with Ms Sana Ansari for R-2, 12-16, 18, 21 & 22.  
Mrs Avnish Ahlawat for R-18/DTC.  
Mr Ajay Verma for DDA.  
Mr Salim Ahmad with Mr D. Rajeshwar Rao for Delhi Police.  
Ms Puja Kalra for MCD.  
Mr Anil Grover with Ms Divya Jain for R-5.  
Ms Meenakshi Sood with Mr Tanu Priya Gupta for R-19/NHAI.  
Mr Sunil Satyarthi for R-17.  
Mr Sanjeev Ralli with Mr Prem Grover and Mr Sayema Mubin for DPCC.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BADAR DURREZ AHMED**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA**

**ORDER**

% **11.02.2015**

At the request of Mr Kailash Vasdev, Senior Advocate and amicus curiae, the Tree Authority under the Delhi Preservation of Trees Act, 1994, through the Conservator of Forests is added as respondent No. 21. Court notice shall go to the newly added respondent No. 21, returnable on 04.03.2015.

Mr Vasdev also states that it would be helpful if the Delhi Geo-Spatial Authority, which is under the control of the Government of NCT of Delhi, be directed to furnish detailed pollution maps/ charts for the Delhi/NCR region from 2010 onwards. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Delhi Pollution Control Committee is directed to furnish the recommended standards for air quality as prescribed by the statute and notifications thereunder. Along with that the learned counsel shall also furnish data with regard to air quality which is being monitored by them at six different locations in Delhi. The data may be provided for each of the stations at different points of time over a duration of one week. The same be tabulated for the convenience of the Court.

Renotify on 04.03.2015.

*Dasti* under the signature of the Court Master.

**BADAR DURREZ AHMED, J**

**FEBRUARY 11, 2015  
SR**

**SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J**