

\$~63-64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1346/2015 & CM 3878/2015
COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION (AIR POLLUTION IN DELHI).. Petitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

AND

+ W.P.(C) 2115/2015
SUDHIR MISHRA

... Petitioner

versus

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE & ORS..... Respondents

Through: Mr Sridhar Podaraju with Ms Rithika Nanda,
Mr Anmol Bharti, Adv. for the petitioner in WPC
2115/2015.

Mr Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv. with Mr Shreyans Singhvi,
Ms Ekta Mehta, Mr Sumer Sandhu, for Amicus.

Mr Vivek Goyal, CGSC for UOI.

Mr Sanjeev Ralli, Adv. for DPCC.

Mr Sunil Satyarthi, Adv. for Delhi Cantonment Board.

Mr Pawan Mathur, Adv. WITH Mr Dhanesh Relan, Adv.
for DDA.

Mr Anil Grover, Adv. for NDMC in WPC 1346/2015.

Ms Zubeda Begum, Adv. for GNCTD for Traffic
Department.

Mr Mukesh Kumar, Adv. for NHAI.

Mr Saleem Ahmed, Adv. in WPC 1346/2015.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BADAR DURREZ AHMED

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

%

25.03.2015

We have heard the learned amicus curiae at length and also Mr Ralli on behalf of DPCC. We feel that it is necessary that the counsel for the CPCB should also be present but he is conspicuously absent. Consequently, we direct that the learned counsel for CPCB should be present on the next date of hearing

to participate in the deliberation so that meaningful directions can be given for the purposes of ensuring that the air quality of Delhi improves. We also request the learned amicus curiae to prepare a summary of suggestions or action points which can be deliberated upon on the next date of hearing. The learned counsel for the Ministry of Environment & Forest should also come ready with an action plan.

Renotify on 15.04.2015.

All the respondents shall be duly represented on the next date of hearing.

CM 3878/2015

This application is for impleadment. It is not necessary for us to pass any formal order with regard to impleadment. However, the applicant may intervene and shall be heard.

The application stands disposed of.

BADAR DURREZ AHMED, J

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

MARCH 25, 2015
kb