

\$~24 & 25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1346/2015 & CM 35024/2016, 640/2017, 4383-4384/2017 & 6547-6548/2017

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION
(AIR POLLUTION IN DELHI)

..... Petitioner
Through: Mr Kailash Vasdev, Sr.Adv.(Amicus Curiae) with Mr Sumer Singh Sandhu, Ms Limayinla Jamir, Ms Divija Rajkhowa, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents
Through: Mr Anchit Sharma, Adv.for Delhi Cantonment Board.
Mr Anil Grover, Standing Counsel with Ms Kanika Singh, ASC, Mr Jitendra Kumar Tripathi and Mr Rishi Vohra, Adv. for NDMC.
Ms Komal Aggarwal, Adv. for State of U.P.
Mr Pawan Mathur, Standing Counsel for DDA with Mr R.R.Sharma, Director, Survey, DDA.
Mr Anil Grover, AAG with Ms Noopar Singhal, Adv. for State of Haryana.
Ms Shaheen with Mr Puneet Taneja, Adv. for R-28/NTPC.
Mr Abhishek Paruthi, Adv. for CPCB.
Mr Sanjeev Ralli, Adv. for DPCC.
Mr Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Ms Namisha Gupta, GP.
Mr Pushkar Sood, Adv. for DMRC with Mr Alok Kumar, Project Officer, DMRC.
Mr Ajjay Aroraa with Mr Kapil Dutta, Adv. for NDMC and SDMC.
Mr Sanjay Poddar, Sr.Adv. with Ms Biji Rajesh, Ms Aditi Gupta and Ms Eshita Baruah, Adv. for EDMC.
Mr Peeyosh Kalra, ASC for GNCTD.
Mr Rahul Mehra, Sr.Standing Counsel for the State.

Mr Kamlesh Kumar Mishra, Adv. for the intervenor, NHF.
Mr Om Prakash, Adv. for Northern Railways with Mr Vijay, Railway Delhi Division, Northern Railways.
Mr Sanjay Lao with Mr Siddharth Sindhu, Adv. for Delhi Traffic.
Ms Avnish Ahlawat, Adv. for DTC.
Mr Mukesh Kumar, Adv. for NHAI.
Insp Dinesh, TI/Vivek Vihar, Traffic Circle, SI Mousam Ghani, I/C, P.P, Anand Vihar, P.S.Madhu Vihar and SI Ram Tirath, Parivi Officer, Traffic.

+ W.P.(C) 2115/2015 & CM 7298/2015

SUDHIR MISHRA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr Kailash Vasdev, Sr.Adv.(Amicus Curiae) with Mr Sumer Singh Sandhu, Ms Limayinla Jamir, Ms Divija Rajkhowa, Adv.

versus

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE & ORS..... Respondents

Through: Mr Sanjeev Ralli, Adv. for DPCC.
Mr Ajay Digpaul, CGSC for UOI.
Insp Dinesh, TI/Vivek Vihar, Traffic Circle, SI Masoom, I/C, P.P, Anand Vihar, P.S.Madhu Vihar and SI Ram Tirath, Parivi Officer, Traffic.
Mr Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Ms Namisha Gupta, GP.
Mr Dhanesh Relan, Adv. for DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BADAR DURREZ AHMED

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

ORDER

%

09.03.2017

With regard to the Anand Vihar area, reports of the PWD and NHAI have been seen. Mr Ralli for the DPCC has also been heard. He shall file the statistics with regard to the PM 2.5 and PM 10 levels within two days. We note that no report

from the side of the Resident Commissioner of U.P has come in with regard to the steps taken to ensure that the traffic problem is improved in so far as the ISBT falling in the U.P is concerned. They will have to take similar measures as are being taken in Delhi so that the pollution levels in the Anand Vihar area comes down further. The learned counsel for the State of U.P states that the affidavit of the Resident Commissioner shall be filed within two days.

The re-location of the Jan Aahar vans be completed within one week from today. The Government of NCT of Delhi and East Delhi Municipal Corporation shall cooperate and ensure that this is done.

In so far as the hawkers are concerned, we are informed that the learned Single Judge is already dealing with the matter in W.P(C) No.5617/2016. The issues of the hawkers would be dealt with by the learned Single Judge in that petition in accordance with law.

Renotify on 10.03.2017 at 12 noon.

Dasti under the signature of the Court Master.

BADAR DURREZ AHMED, J

ASHUTOSH KUMAR, J

MARCH 09, 2017

k