



\$~15 & 16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1346/2015, CM Nos. 35024/2016, 640/2017, 4383/2017, 4384/2017, 8565/2017**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

(AIR POLLUTION IN DELHI)

..... Petitioner

Through : Mr. Kailash Vasudev, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Sumer Singh Sandhu, Ms. U. Jamir, Ms.
Divija Rajkhowa and Mr. Umrao Singh
Rawat, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through : Mr. Ajay Digpaul and Mr. Vivek Goyal,
CGSC for UOI with Ms. Mohita and Ms.
Namisha Gupta, Advocates
Mr. Peeyosh Kalra, ASC for GNCTD with
Mr. Shiva Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Mathur, Standing Counsel for
DDA
Mr. Anil Grover, Standing Counsel with
Ms. Kanika Singh, ASC and Mr. Jitendra K.
Tripathi, ASC with Mr. Rishi Vohra and Mr.
Mishal Vij, Advs. for NDMC
Mr. Naginder Benipal, St. Counsel, PPCB
with Mr. Babu Ram, Member Secretary
PPCB
Mr. Om Prakash, Adv. for Northern
Railways with Mr. Vijay Kumar
Ms. Biji Rajesh for Mr. Gaurang Kanth,
Advs. for EDMC
Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Advocate with Mr.
Ajay Arora, Adv. for SDMC
Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra, Adv. for the
Intervener

Page 1 of 3



Mr. Anil Mittal and Ms. Komal Aggarwal,
Advs. for State of U.P./R-26
Ms. Shaheen for Mr. Puneet Taneja, Adv.
for NTPC/R-28
Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, Adv. for DTC
Mr. Pushkar Sood with Mr. Jarrar Ahmed,
Advs. for DMRC
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv. for NHAI/R-19
Mr. Anchit Sharma and Mr. Tarween Singh
Nanda, Advs. for Delhi Cantonment Board
Mr. Sanjeev Ralli and Mr. Mohit Chugh,
Advs. for DPCC
Mr. Anil Grover, AAG Haryana with Mr.
Mishal Vij and Mr. Noopur Singhal, Advs.
for State of Haryana
Mr. Asheesh Jain, Adv. for State of
Punjab/Respondent no. 24
Ms. Manisha Agrawal, Adv. for CPCB
Insp. Dinesh Kumar, TI Vivek Vihar
Insp. Akhilesh Mishra, TI, Legal Cell
Traffic
Mr. Vijay Kumar, EE, DTIDC

+ **W.P.(C) 2115/2015 and CM Nos. 7298/2015, 10198/2017**

SUDHIR MISHRA

..... Petitioner

Through : Mr. Kailash Vasudev, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Sumer Singh Sandhu, Ms. U. Jamir, Ms.
Divija Rajkhowa and Mr. Umrao Singh
Rawat, Advocates

versus

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY
WELFARE & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through : Mr. Ajay Digpaul and Mr. Vivek Goyal,
CGSC for UOI with Ms. Mohita and Ms.
Namisha Gupta, Advocates

Page 2 of 3



Mr. Ajay Arora, Adv. for SDMC
Mr. Dhanesh Relan, Standing Counsel for
DDA with Ms. Isha Garg and Mr. Amit
Mehta, Advocates
Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, Adv. for
CPCB
Mr. Vijay Kumar, EE, DTIDC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YOGESH KHANNA

ORDER

%

12.04.2017

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of GNCTD as well as Union of India submit that upto date affidavits shall be filed with respect to the progress made towards restoration of the forest cover, removal of encroachments and increase of green cover. Let the said affidavits be filed within six weeks from today.

List on 18th May, 2017.

The order of this Court dated 16th March, 2017 directing the relocation of the two Jan Aahar vans in the Anand Vihar area, has not been complied with. In case the said order is not, in fact, complied with, the concerned parties would be at liberty to move contempt proceedings against the responsible agency.

S. RAVINDRA BHAT, J

YOGESH KHANNA, J

APRIL 12, 2017/sd

Page 3 of 3