



\$~42

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 1346/2015

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION (AIR POLLUTION IN DELHI)

..... Petitioner

Through

Mr. Sumer Singh Sandhu with Ms.
Limayinla Jamir, Advocates on behalf
of Amicus.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through

Mr. Ajay Digpaul, Advocate for UOI.

Ms. Eshita Baruah, Advocate for Mr.
Gaurang Kanth, Advocate for EDMC.

Mr. Anil Grover with Mr. Tushar
Sannu and Ms. Noopur Singhal,
Advocates for the State of Haryana
and New Delhi Municipal Council.

Mr. Sakya Singha Chaudhuri,
Advocate for the State of Punjab.

Ms. Puja Kalra, Advocate for North
MCD.

Ms. Avnish Ahlawat with Ms. Palak
Rohmetra, Advocates for DTC.

Mr. Tarveen Singh Nanda with Mr.
Rahul Singhal, Advocates for Delhi
Cantonment Board.

Mr. Pawan Mathur, Advocate for
DDA.

Mr. Simranjeet Singh, Advocate for
NHAI.



Ms. Ritu Kumari with Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Advocate for GNCTD.

Ms. Harsha Satyakam, Advocate for Mr. Sanjeev Ralli, Advocate for DPCC.

Inspector Ajay Kumar, Vivek Vihar Traffic Circle and SI Tam Tirath, Rohini Office Traffic.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

% **14.11.2017**

CM No.40871/2017 (on behalf of Indian Medical Association for cancellation of Airtel Delhi Half Marathon scheduled for 19.11.2017)

This case is listed before the scheduled date of hearing on account of a letter (dated 06.11.2017) received from Indian Medical Association which highlights that on account of poor air quality in the early morning when pollution is extremely high, it would be inadvisable and unsafe to continue with the Airtel Delhi Half Marathon. In that letter, written to the Chief Minister of Delhi with a copy to the Chief Justice of this Court, the IMA requests that the marathon be postponed.

Having regard to the urgency, issue notice to the respondent authorities, especially, the Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Police, DPCC and the organisers of the Airtel Delhi Half Marathon – M/s Procam International Private Limited (“Procam”).



Learned counsel accept notice on behalf of their respective Departments.

Issue notice to the organisers of the Airtel Delhi Half Marathon without process fee, returnable on the next date of hearing, i.e., 16.11.2017. *Dasti* in addition.

Registry is directed to serve copy of the notice and the order directly to the organisers of Airtel Delhi Half Marathon – through e-mail as well.

The Delhi Police is directed to bring this order to the notice of the parties. The address and the e-mail address of Procam are mentioned below:-

Procam International
14, St. James Court
Marine Drive
Mumbai – 400020
adhm@procam.in

S. RAVINDRA BHAT, J

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

NOVEMBER 14, 2017
st