



\$~18 & 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1346/2015 & CM APPL Nos.35024/2016, 640/2017, 4383-4384/2017, 8565/2017, 18856/2017, 26231-26233/2017, 36912/2017, 40871/2017**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION (AIR POLLUTION IN DELHI)

..... Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 2115/2015 & CM APPL Nos.7298/2015, 19198/2017**

SUDHIR MISHRA

..... Petitioner

versus

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.

..... Respondents

Present: Ms.Linayaila Janvir, Ms.Mohita and Ms.Nayantara for Amicus Curiae in Item No.18 and 19.
Mr.Ajjay Digpaul, CGSC with Ms.Madhuri Dhingra, Adv. in Item No.18.
Mr.Vivek Goyal, CGSC,with Mr.Harsh Pandit Advocates for UOI in Item Nos.18 and 19.
Mr.Naushad Ahmed Khan, ASC for GNCTD in Item Nos.18 and 19.
Mr.Pankaj Yadav, Advocate for GNCTD in Item No.18.
Mr.Sanjeev Ralli, Mr. Prabhav Ralli and Ms.Nikita Khanna, Advocate for DPCC in Item No.18
Mr.Pawan Mathur, Standing Counsel for DDA in Item No.18.
Mr.Dhanesh Relan, Standing Counsel for DDA in Item No.19.

W.P.(C) 1346/2015 & W.P.(C) 2115/2015

Page 1 of 3



Ms.Biji Rajesh and Mr.Diwakar Sethi for Mr.Gaurang Kanth, Advocate for EDMC in Item No.18.

Ms.Komal Aggarwal and Mr.Anil Mittal, Advocates for State of U.P. in Item No.18

Mr.Mukesh Kumar and Ms.Kritika Shukla, Advocates for NHAI/R-19.

Ms.Shaheen and Mr.Puneet Taneja, Advocates for NTPC for R-28 in Item No.18.

Ms.Avnish Ahlawat and Ms.Palak Rohmetra, Advocate for DTC Item No.18

Mr.Anchit Sharma, Mr.Satamita Ghosh, Mr.Ankur Mishra and Mr.Dipankar Wadhwa, Advocates for Delhi Cantonment Board in Item No.18.

Mr.K.M.M.Khan and Mr.N.N.Bains, Advocates for respondent-Sanjay Colony Bhati Mines in Item Nos.18 and 19.

Mr.Shiv M.Sharma, Mr.Saurabh Rajpal, Mr.Vikramjeet Singh, Advocates for State of Rajasthan in Item No.18.

Mr.Anil Grover, AAG, Mr.Shivam Kumar and Ms.Nupur Singhal, Advocates for State of Haryana in Item No.18.

Mr.Anil Grover, Standing Counsel with Mr.Jitender Tripathi and Ms.Shivam Kumar, Advocates for NDMC in Item No.18

Ms.Puja Kalra, Adv. for North DMC in Item No.18.

Mr.Sakya Singh Chaudhuri and Ms. Shreya Mukherjee, Advocates for the State of Punjab in Item No.18.

Mr.Saqib, Advocate for Central Pollution Control Board in Item No.19.

ASI Dinesh Kumar ZO/Vivek Vihar, Traffic Circle and SI Ram Tirath, Pairavi Officer Traffic in Item No.18 and 19.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. K. CHAWLA

ORDER

% **23.05.2018**

Government of NCT of Delhi is hereby directed to produce a copy of the CAG report prepared pursuant to the court order of 16.3.2017, within four weeks.

Learned counsel for the Government of NCT Delhi states that an affidavit indicating correct and accurate facts relating to the plantation and growth trees would be filed. The affidavit shall be a comprehensive one with respect to the entire area of Government of NCT of Delhi. The latest status report through affidavit in accordance with the Court's order of 18.7.2017 shall be filed by the concerned States (State of Punjab, State of Haryana, State of Rajasthan and State of U.P.) within four weeks from today.

All parties shall be present in Court on the issue of stubble burning and forest issue.

List on 25th July, 2018.

S. RAVINDRA BHAT, J

A. K. CHAWLA, J

MAY 23, 2018
ndn