



\$~9, 10, 11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1346/2015 & CM APPL. Nos. 35024/2016, 640/2017, 4383-4384/2017, 8565/2017, 18856/2017, 26231-26233/2017, 36912/2017, 40871/2017, 51694/2019

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

(AIR POLLUTION IN DELHI)

..... Petitioner

Through : Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae) with Mr. Manjeet
Singh Alluwalia and Mr. Umrao Singh
Rawat, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajay Digpaal, CGSC with
Mr. Soumava Karmakar and
Mr. Aaryan Verma, Advocates for
UOI/R1.

Ms. Puja Kalra, Adv. for SDMC and
North DMC.

Mr. Dhanesh Relan, Standing
Counsel for DDA with Ms. Komal
Sorout, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, Standing Counsel
for New DMC with Mr. Mishal Vij,
Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Palli & Mr. Atul Verma,
Advs. for DPCC.

Mr. Tarveen Singh Nanda, Standing
Counsel for Delhi Cant. Board.

Mr. Om Prakash (G.P) with
Mr. Aakash Meena & Mr. Ghanshyam,
Advs. for Northern Railways.

Mr. Partap Singh, Ms. Nargis &
Ms. Parul Chopra, Advs. for PWD.

Mr. Gaurang Kanth, Adv. with Mr.
R.K. Singh (Nodal Officer) for
EDMC.



Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, ASC for GNCTD
with Mr. Naman Jain, Adv.
Insp. Arun Kumar, TI, KPC with ASI
Dharam Singh, Pairvi Officer
(Traffic)

+ W.P.(C) 2115/2015 & CM APPL. Nos. 7298/2015, 10198/2017,
53267/2018
SUDHIR MISHRA Petitioner
Through: Ms. Ritwika Nanda, Mr. Rohit Shukla
and Ms. Zubeda Begum, Advs.
versus

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY
WELFARE & ORS.

..... Respondents
Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Ram Krishan Kumar, Adv. for
UOI.
Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, ASC for GNCTD
with Mr. Naman Jain, Adv.
Mr. Dhanesh Relan, Standing
Counsel for DDA with Ms. Komal
Sorout, Adv.
Insp. Arun Kumar, TI, KPC with ASI
Dharam Singh, Pairvi Officer
(Traffic)

+ W.P.(C) 6622/2018 & CM APPL. Nos. 25337-25339/2018
MIHIR GARG & ANR Petitioners
Through : Mr. Mihin Garg and Ms. Rashi Jain,
petitioners in-person.
versus

GOVT OF STATE OF NCT & ANR

..... Respondents
Through: Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, ASC for GNCTD
with Mr. Naman Jain, Adv.
Mr. Dhanesh Relan, Standing



Counsel for DDA with Ms. Komal Sorout, Adv.

Insp. Arun Kumar, TI, KPC with ASI Dharam Singh, Pairvi Officer (Traffic)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S.SISTANI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

23.12.2019

Mr. Kailash Vasdev, learned Senior Counsel and *Amicus Curiae* apprehends that the directions issued by the respondents recently with regard to regularization of 1741 unauthorized colonies may adversely affect the areas which fall under the notified forests areas/wildlife sanctuaries.

Mr. Ishwar Singh, Principal Chief Conservator of Forests/Head of the Department, Department of Forest and Wildlife, Government of NCT of Delhi, submits that none of the directions which are being passed with regard to regularization of unauthorized colonies would affect the areas falling under the notified forests areas/wildlife sanctuaries.

Let an affidavit in this regard be placed on record.

Relist on 23.01.2020.

G.S.SISTANI, J.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J.

DECEMBER 23, 2019

j