

\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1346/2015

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION (AIR POLLUTION
IN DELHI)

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. K.C. Mittal, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajay Digpaul, CGSC for UOI.
Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, ASC with
Mr. Naman Jain, Adv. for GNCTD.
Mr. Om Prakash, Sr. Panel Counsel
for Railways.
Mr. Sanjeev Ralli, Adv. for DPCC.
Mr. Meet Malhotra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Ravi S.S. Chauhan &
Ms. Ruchika Mittal, Advs. for
applicants.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

%

24.04.2020

CM APPL. 10354/2020 *(for directions)*

1. The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.
2. Issue notice to the respondents.
3. Mr. Ajay Digpaul, learned CGSC accepts notice on behalf of the Union of India, Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of

the Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Mr. Om Prakash, learned Sr. Panel Counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Railways and Mr. Sanjeev Ralli, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of DPCC respectively.

4. Let respondent No.1/Union of India file a report about the instructions/guidelines issued by CPWD dated 22.04.2020 for operation of air conditioners and ventilation. The detailed report shall be filed on or before the next date of hearing. A copy thereof shall be given to the learned counsel for the petitioner and other respondents.

5. List on 01.05.2020.

CHIEF JUSTICE

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

APRIL 24, 2020
kks