



\$~9, 10 & 11.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1346/2015 and CM APPL. 35024/2016, 640/2017, 4383-4384/2017, 8565/2017, 18856/2017, 26231-26233/2017, 36912/2017, 40871/2017, 51694/2019 & 50460/2023

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION
(AIR POLLUTION IN DELHI)

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shagun Sabharwal, Mr. Umrao Rawat and Ms. Aastha Bharadwaj,
Advocates for *Amicus Curiae*.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Advocate for UOI. Ms. Mehak Nakra, ASC and Ms. Vishnupriya Pandey (Executive Project Associate Legal), Ms. Aditi Kapoor & Mr. Devansh Solanki Advocates with ASI Devender Singh and SI Prakshit Arya, for GNCTD. Mr. Puneet Taneja, Mr. Manmohan Singh Narula and Mr. Amit Yadav, Advocates for NTPC. Mr. Pushkar Sood, Ms. Shikha Sood, Mr. Satya P. Singh & Mr. Priyadarshi Kumar, Advocates for DMRC. Ms. Sakshi Popli, ASC, NDMC. Ms. Puja Kalra, Advocate for MCD. Mr. Sanjay Katyal, Ms. Kritika Gupta and Mr. Nihal Singh, Advocates for DDA with Mr. Ashish Dixit, Law Officer, DDA. Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel with Ms. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza



Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advocates.

Mr. A.P. Singh, Ms. Akshada Mujwar
& Mr. Varnit Vashisht, Advocates for
NHAI.

Dr. Abhishek Atrey and Mr. Ankit
Bisht, Advocates for R-29.

Ms. Garima Prasad, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Puja Kalra, Standing
Counsel and Mr. Virendra Singh,
Advocate for MCD.

Mr. Om Prakash, Mr. Chandresh
Yadav, Ms. Simran Gill, Mr. Nitish
Pande and Ms. Swati Misra,
Advocates for Northern Railways.
Mr. Ajay Digpaul, CGSC with
Mr. Kamal Digpaul and Ms. Ishita
Pathak, Advocates.

Inspector Sushil Sanwaria, TI, Madhu
Vihar Traffic Circle & ASI Devender
Singh, Pairvi Officer (Traffic).

Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Mr. Rajkumar
Maurya & Mr. Krishna Chaitanya,
Advocates for DPCC.

10

+ W.P.(C) 2115/2015 and CM APPL. 7298/2015, 10198/2017 &
53267/2018

SUDHIR MISHRA

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Rupali Gupta, Advocate.
versus

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY
WELFARE & ORS.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Gokul Sharma, Advocate for UOI.
Ms. Mehak Nakra, ASC and



Ms. Vishnupriya Pandey (Executive Project Associate Legal), Ms. Aditi Kapoor & Mr. Devansh Solanki Advocates with ASI Devender Singh and SI Prakshit Arya, for GNCTD.
Mr. Sanjay Katyal, Ms. Kritika Gupta and Mr. Nihal Singh, Advocates for DDA.
Ms. Sakshi Popli, ASC, NDMC.
Mr. Pushkar Sood, Ms. Shikha Sood, Mr. Satya P. Singh and Mr. Priyadarshi Kumar, Advocates for DMRC.
Ms. Rupali Gupta, Advocate.
Inspector Sushil Sanwaria, TI, Madhu Vihar Traffic Circle & ASI Devender Singh, Pairvi Officer (Traffic).
Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Mr. Rajkumar Maurya & Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, Advocates for DPCC.

11

+ W.P.(C) 6622/2018 and CM APPL. 25337-25339/2018

MIHIR GARG & ANR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mihir Garg, Ms. Rashi Jain & Mr. Kushagra Dubey, Advocates.

versus

GOVT OF STATE OF NCT & ANR

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, ASC and Ms. Sheenu Priya & Mr. Sudhir Shukla, Advocates with ASI Devender Singh and SI Prakshit Arya for GNCTD.

Ms. Mehak Nakra, ASC with Mr. Abhishek Khari and Ms. Disha Chaudhary, Advocates for GNCTD



Mr. Sanjay Katyal, Ms. Kritika Gupta
and Mr. Nihal Singh, Advocates for
DDA.

Ms. Sakshi Popli, ASC, NDMC.

Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Mr. Rajkumar
Maurya & Mr. Krishna Chaitanya,
Advocates for DPCC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

05.03.2024

1. Proxy counsel for learned Amicus Curiae as well as learned counsel for GNCTD pray for and are permitted to comply with the order dated 11th January, 2024, within four weeks.
2. List on 01st May, 2024.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MARCH 5, 2024

B.S. Rohella