



\$~5 to 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1346/2015 & CM APPL. 35024/2016 CM APPL. 640/2017
CM APPL. 4383/2017 CM APPL. 4384/2017 CM APPL. 8565/2017
CM APPL. 18856/2017 CM APPL. 26231/2017 CM APPL.
26232/2017 CM APPL. 26233/2017 CM APPL. 36912/2017 CM
APPL. 40871/2017 CM APPL. 51694/2019 CM APPL. 50460/2023
COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION (AIR POLLUTION IN DELHI)

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Umrao Singh Rawat and
Ms. Aasha Bhardwaj, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Gokul Sharma, Advocate for UOI.
Mr. Om Prakash, SPC for UOI, Mr.
Nitish Pande, Ms. Swati Mishra, Ms.
Simran Gill, Advocates
Mr. Puneet Taneja, Mr. Manmohan
Singh Narula and Mr. Amit Yadav,
Advocates for NTPC
Mr. Sanjay Katyal, Ms. Kritika Gupta
and Mr. Nihal Singh, Advocates for
DDA
Mr. Ajay Digpaul, CGSC with Mr.
Kamal Digpaul and Ms. Ishita Pathak,
Advocates.
Ms. Akshada Mujwar and Mr. Varnit
Vashishtha, Advs. for R-13
Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel with Ms. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Laavanya
Kaushik and Ms. Aliza Alam, Advs.



R-18

Mr. Pushkar Sood, Ms. Shikha Sood,
Mr. Satya P. Singh & Mr. Priyadarshi
Kumar, Advocates for DMRC
Ms. Puja Kalra, Standing Counsel
MCD

Dr. Abhishek Atrey and Mr. Ankit
Bisht, Advocates for R-29.

ASI Devender Singh, Parvi Officer
Traffic and ASI Manoj Kumar
Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Mr. Chaitnaya
Krishna, Advs

+ W.P.(C) 2115/2015 & CM APPL. 7298/2015 CM APPL. 10198/2017
CM APPL. 53267/2018

SUDHIR MISHRA

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Yashita Rastogi, Advocate

versus

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Gokul Sharma, Advocate for UOI.
ASI Devender Singh, Parvi Officer
Traffic and ASI Manoj Kumar

+ W.P.(C) 6622/2018 & CM APPL. 25337/2018 CM APPL.
25338/2018 CM APPL. 25339/2018

MIHIR GARG & ANR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mihir Garg, Ms. Rashmi Jain &
Mr. Kushagra Dubey, Advocates.

versus



GOVT OF STATE OF NCT & ANR

..... Respondent

Through Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, ASC,GNCTD
with Ms. Sheenu Priya, Mr. Atik Gill
and Mr. Sudhir Kumar Shukla, Advs

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

01.05.2024

1. The Secretary, Department of Forest is directed to supply following information to this Court:

A. To give particulars and details of:

- a) Notified Reserve Forests in NCT of Delhi with area and notification
- b) Notified Protected Forests (Except Parks/Orchards)
- c) Notified Protected Areas
- d) Notified open Forests
- e) Notified Bio-diversity Parks

B. Permissions granted by the Tree Officer to the authorities – [DMRC/PWD/NHAI/etc.] for felling of trees between 01.04.2022 and 31.03.2024

Number of trees felled by each.

Number of trees planted – by way of compensatory afforestation, or otherwise.

Number of trees planted in open forest

Value of timber sold and accounted for, where have the proceeds been deposited.

C. Encroachments removed from forest areas during this period.

D. To give/furnish areal maps to support the forest area from Geospatial Authorities.



2. He is directed to supply the said information within four weeks.
3. List on 22nd July, 2024.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MAY 1, 2024/hp