



\$~16 to 18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1346/2015, CM APPL. 35024/2016, CM APPL. 640/2017, CM APPL. 4383/2017, CM APPL. 4384/2017, CM APPL. 8565/2017, CM APPL. 18856/2017, CM APPL. 26231/2017, CM APPL. 26232/2017, CM APPL. 26233/2017, CM APPL. 36912/2017, CM APPL. 40871/2017, CM APPL. 51694/2019 & CM APPL. 50460/2023

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION (AIR POLLUTION IN DELHI)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Advocate
(Amicus Curiae) alongwith Ms.
Aastha Bhardwaj, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. A.P. Singh and Mr. Varnit
Vashistha, Advocates for NHAIR-19.
Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with
Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, Mr. Rajkumar
Maurya and Ms. Tanisha Samanta,
Advocates for DPCC.
Mr. Tarveen Singh Nanda, Standing
Counsel for Delhi Cantonment Board.
Mr. Puneet Taneja, Sr. Advocate
alongwith Mr. Manmohan Singh
Narula, Mr. Amit Yadav and Mr. Anil
Kumar, Advocates for NTPC.
Mr. Om Prakash, Mr. Nitish Pande,
Ms. Swati Mishra, Mr. Amish Kumar
and Mr. Sarthak Udaipuria,
Advocates for UOI/Railways.
Mr. Anil Mittal, Advocate for Council
for State of U.P.
Mr. Pushkar Sood, Senior Council



Pennel for DMRC and Mr. Rahul Bharati, Advocates for DMRC/R-21. Mr. Rajesh Mahajan, AAG for State of Punjab on behalf of R-24.

Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Ms. Jyoti Verma and Mr. Navneet Gupta, Advocates for CAQM.

Ms. Shagun Shahi Chugh, Advocate alongwith Ms. Shreya Mittal, Mr. Utsav A. Magotra and Ms. Nandita Mishra, Advocates and ASI Devender Simoh, Parvi Officer Traffic, Insp. Kulvir Singh, Traffic Inspector Madhu Vihar Circle.

Mr. Sanjay Katyal, Standing Counsel alongwith Ms. Ritika Bansal and Mr. Amit Yadav, Advocates for DDA.

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC alongwith Mr. Gokul Sharma, Advocate for UOI.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel, GNCTD (Services) alongwith Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Amitoj Chadha and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD.

Mr. Karan Sharma, Mr. Mohit Siwach and Mr. Abhishek Budhiraja, Advocates for State of Punjab.

(17)

+ W.P.(C) 2115/2015, CM APPL. 7298/2015, CM APPL. 10198/2017 & CM APPL. 53267/2018

SUDHIR MISHRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus



MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with
Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, Mr. Rajkumar
Maurya and Ms. Tanisha Samanta,
Advocates for DPCC.

Mr. Subhash Tanwar, CGSC
alongwith Mr. Sandeep Mishra, Ms.
Bhavi Garg and Mr. Naveen,
Advocates for UOI.

Ms. Petal Chandhok, Advocate for
applicant.

ASI Devender Simoh, Parvi Officer
Traffic, Insp. Kulvir Singh, Traffic
Inspector Madhu Vihar Circle.

(18)

+ W.P.(C) 6622/2018, CM APPL. 25337/2018, CM APPL. 25338/2018
& CM APPL. 25339/2018

MIHIR GARG & ANR

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

GOVT OF STATE OF NCT & ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with
Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, Mr. Rajkumar
Maurya and Ms. Tanisha Samanta,
Advocates for DPCC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

11.02.2025

%



List on 19.03.2025.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2025

kct